
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Scotcourt House 
45 West Princes Street 

HELENSBURGH 
G84 8BP 

Tel:  01436 658825  Fax:  01436 658821 
e.mail –Belinda.Ruthven@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
2 October 2012 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the PILLAR 
HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2012 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTE OF MEETING 14 AUGUST 2012 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
 5. CUSTOMER SERVICES  

 
  (a) Area Committee Programme of Meetings - Area Governance Manager (Pages 

13 - 14) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 

  (a) School Holidays - Carol Evans (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 7. DUCHESS WOODS LOCAL NATURE RESERVE MANAGEMENT PLAN - 
CHARLIE CAIRNS (Pages 19 - 76) 

 

Public Document Pack



 8. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 

  (a) Helensburgh Pier and Pier Car Park - Proposed Events - Campbell Divertie 
(Pages 77 - 78) 

 
  (b) Archway Roadmaster Programme to 31 March 2013 - Callum Robertson 

(Pages 79 - 82) 
 

  (c) Winter Service Policy 2012 -2013 - Callum Robertson (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business 
with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
  
 

 Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property 
or the supply of goods or services. 

  
 

 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
  
 

E1  (d) Helensburgh - Dumbarton Cycleway PH1  - Works programme 2012-13 - 
Update - Callum Robertson (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
 
 

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Vivien Dance
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre Councillor Aileen Morton
 Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney
 Councillor James Robb (Chair) Councillor Richard Trail (Vice-Chair)  
 
 Contact: Belinda Ruthven, Area Governance Assistant Tel: 01436 658825 
 



�
��������	
���������	
���
�����������
���������������������������������

�������������������
����������
	��������������������� !� ��

�
�

"#�$���%� ���������	�
��
������������	��
� ���������	����	��
���		�� ���������	����

����	����
� ���������	������
������
� ���������	����
����	����
� ���������	��
�	�
��	

���� ���������	����
	������� ���	
�
� ���������	�����!�"������	��� ���������	������	!�#	��������
�����	��
� � �
��$	�"#�$���%� ���	�
���
$$%
�&�'
�!��(����
	����
���!�)�*�
� +
���!�������
��&��	
�����
	����
�����������
� '
�
����	!�&��',���-	�.
��������
	�
� ��	
�������	����&������������
�
��$�
��������
	�
� ����������
	�����&����!�����
��������
	�
� #�����	$���&�/�	

���
�
������
	�
� �	�
�
��������&�/���������
	$	��
�#
���)
�!
	�
�  ����0
����&�-	�.
��������
	�
� �
	������		���&��
�
��$�
���-�����������
	�
� �
�
#�
�����	����	��
!���!���
��������

���	

!1�����
	����(�/���!����,	!
	�23434���������������
�������
!�������������	��
�	�
��	

����	
��	!������
�	
�
�������
����(��*������������
�
�������
�
,���$�����!�(�	���������-�	����$������
�1�!
����*���������
��54��(�����������
1��
���%
�������
����
	��(��	�
�����
�
#�
�����	����	��
!���!���
��������

���	

!�����
	����(�/���!����,	!
	�63537������%
���
��8������
�
��
�!�1����
!���
����(�
	���

[...]
$�	��
�

53� ��	

!� ��� �$$	��
� ��
� �������
!� �������
!�-�
	�
�!� ����
	$�������.
���
�����
�����	���
�!�
�������!������
!3�

�
43� ��	

!����	
����
�!��������
�!����
����
�$�������
!�(�	������������(�

46�!��������
���������2�/
$�
��
	�4D54��������*�(�	�$����������
����
����
��������
!3�

�
�
�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



                    

             
________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 

AREA COMMITTEE             
                                                   

              
9 OCTOBER 2012  

GOVERNANCE AND LAW 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE – HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report outlines the proposed cycle of meetings for the Helensburgh 
and Lomond Area Committee from October 2012 until March 2013.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to agree the outlined cycle of Area Committee, 
Community Planning Group and Business Day meetings as detailed 
below. 

 
  

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee will continue with the agreed 
cycle of meetings, such that Area Committees will take place on the 
morning of the second Tuesday of October, December and February.   

 
Community Planning Group meetings will take place quarterly, in the 
afternoon of the second Tuesday in December and March. 
 
Business meetings will take place in the morning of the second Tuesday 
of November, January and March. 
 
Pre agenda briefings will take place two weeks before the Area 
Committee. The cycle of meeting dates is detailed below 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 13



Agenda Issue AREA COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

Venue Start time 

    

Tuesday 2 October Tuesday 09 October  Pillar Hall 9.30am 

Tuesday 4 December Tuesday 11 December  Pillar Hall 9.30am 

Tuesday 5 February Tuesday 12 February Pillar Hall 9.30am 

    

 

Agenda Issue  

BUSINESS DAY 

Venue Start time 

    

Tuesday 6 November Tuesday 13 November    Pillar Hall      9.30am 

Tuesday 8 January Tuesday 15 January    Pillar Hall      9.30am 

Tuesday 5 March Tuesday 12 March    Pillar Hall      9.30am 

 

Agenda Issue COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP 

Venue Start time 

    

Tuesday 13 November Tuesday 11 December    Pillar Hall      1.30pm 

Tuesday 12 February Tuesday 12 March    Pillar Hall      1.30pm 

 
 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:    None 
Financial:  None 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 01369 

707134 
 

Page 14



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\4\AI00068473\SchoolholidaysHelensburghandLomondAreaCommittee2013to2014and

2014to201520.doc 1 
 

 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION AREA COMMITTEE 
 9TH OCTOBER 2012 
       
 
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS: 2013/2014 and 2014/2015 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 The Executive at its meeting on 2 February 2012 agreed the 

framework of main holiday dates for schools in 2013/2014 and 
2014/2015. 

   
 1.2 These dates were then circulated to schools to consider the 

remaining inservice days and occasional days. 
   
 1.3 The final patterns of inservice days and school holidays have 

now been identified for all schools in Helensburgh and Lomond 
and these are outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this 
paper. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 Members are asked to endorse the final pattern of school 

holidays and inservice days for all schools in Helensburgh and 
Lomond as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2. 

   
 2.2 Members are asked to agree that the details of schools holidays 

and inservice days for 2013/2014 and 2014/2015 should now be 
circulated to schools and all relevant organisations. 

   
3.  DETAIL 
 
 3.1 The Executive at its meeting on 2 February 2012 agreed the 

main framework of school holiday dates for Session 2013/2014 
and 2014/2015. 

   
 3.2 This framework was circulated to all schools.  Head 

teachers/campus principals were consulted about the five 
inservice days and the five occasional day’s holidays which were 
to be incorporated into the agreed framework of holiday dates.   

 
 

 3.3 As part of the process head teachers/campus principals were 
asked to consult with other schools with the aim of achieving a 
consistent pattern of inservice days and occasional day’s 
holidays in their area. 

Agenda Item 6aPage 15



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\4\AI00068473\SchoolholidaysHelensburghandLomondAreaCommittee2013to2014and

2014to201520.doc 2 
 

   
 3.4 Following this consultation, responses from head 

teachers/campus principals were submitted to Argyll House and 
the final patterns of inservice days and school holidays were 
collated for consideration and endorsement by local committees. 

   
 3.5 The patterns of inservice days and school holidays for all schools 

in Helensburgh and Lomond for school session 2013/2014 and 
2014/2015 are outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 which are 
attached to this paper. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 Following consultation with head teachers/campus principals 

about the incorporation of inservice days and occasional days 
holidays into the framework of main holiday dates agreed by the 
Executive Committee, the pattern of school holidays for 
2013/2014 and 2014/2015 have now been identified. 

   
 
5.  IMPLICATIONS 
 
 5.1 Policy   None  
 

 5.2 Financial  None 
 

 5.3 Legal   None 
 

 5.4 HR   None 
 

 5.5 Equalities None 
 
 5.6 Risk  None 
 
 5.7 Customer Service Customers/Clients need to know school  
      holiday dates in advance for planning 
      purposes 
   
6.0 APPENDICES 
 6.1 School Holidays 2013/14 
 
 6.2 School Holidays 2014/15 
 
 
Cleland Sneddon 
Executive Director, Community Services 
August 2012 
 
For further information contact: Carol Evans, Head of Education, Oban 
Education Office, Dalintart Drive, Oban, Argyll PA34 4EF.  Tel: 01631 564908 
 

Page 16



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\4\AI00068473\SchoolholidaysHelensburghandLomondAreaCommittee2013to2014and

2014to201520.doc 3 
 

APPENDIX 6.1 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES:  EDUCATION 
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS 2013/2014 

 
HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 

 
Hermitage Academy  Kilcreggan Primary  Arrochar Primary 
Luss Primary   Cardross Primary  Parklands School 
Colgrain Primary  Rhu Primary   Garelochhead Primary 
Rosneath Primary  Hermitage Primary  St Joseph’s Primary 
John Logie Baird Primary 

 

TERM 1  

13 and 14 August 2013 In-service days 

15 August 2013 Pupils return 

11 October 2013 School closes 

21 October 2013 School re-opens 

14 November 2013 School closes 

15 November 2013 In-service day 

18 November 2013 School re-opens 

20 December 2013 School closes 

 

TERM 2  

06 January 2014 School re-opens 

13 February 2014 School closes 

24 February 2014 School re-opens 

14 March 2014 School closes 

17 March 2014 In-service day 

18 March 2014 School re-opens 

04 April 2014 Easter Holidays School closes 

 
 

TERM 3  

22 April 2014 School re-opens 

02 May 2014 School closes 

06 May 2014 School re-opens 

22 May 2014 School closes 

23 May 2014 In-service day 

27 May 2014 School re-opens 

27 June 2014 School closes 
 

Page 17



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\4\AI00068473\SchoolholidaysHelensburghandLomondAreaCommittee2013to2014and

2014to201520.doc 4 
 

APPENDIX 6.2 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES:  EDUCATION 
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS 2014/2015 

 
HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 

 
Hermitage Academy  Kilcreggan Primary  Arrochar Primary 
Luss Primary   Cardross Primary  Parklands School 
Colgrain Primary  Rhu Primary   Garelochhead Primary 
Rosneath Primary  Hermitage Primary  St Joseph’s Primary 
John Logie Baird Primary 

 

TERM 1  

12 and 13 August 2014 In-service days 

14 August 2014 Pupils return 

10 October 2014 School closes 

20 October 2014 School re-opens 

13 November 2014 School closes 

14 November 2014 In-service day 

17 November 2014 School re-opens 

19 December 2014 School closes 

 

TERM 2  

05 January 2015 School re-opens 

12 February 2015 School closes 

23 February 2015 School re-opens 

13 March 2015 School closes 

16 March 2015 In-service day 

17 March 2015 School re-opens 

02 April 2015 Easter Holidays School closes 

 
 

TERM 3  

20 April 2015 School re-opens 

01 May 2015 School closes 

05 May 2015 School re-opens 

21 May 2015 School closes 

22 May 2015 In-service day 

26 May 2015 School re-opens 

26 June 2015 School closes 
  

Page 18



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      HELENSBURGH &                          
LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE        9th October 2012 
 

 

DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE – NEW MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 

 

 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report seeks noting and approval from members of a new 

management plan for the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve (LNR). 
This management plan will form the framework for enhancements within 
the woodland over the next 5 years, and recognises the existing 
maintenance provision that is in place.  

   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee note and approve 

the management plan appended to this report.  
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1  The management plan has been drawn together by the Duchess Wood 

LNR Management Committee, comprising representative of Argyll and 
Bute Council, Lower Clyde Greenspace, Friends of Duchess Wood and 
Scottish Natural Heritage. 

  
3.2  The management plan lists a range of aims and objectives for the LNR 

over the next 5 years. Overarching these aspirations are a recognition 
that a robust facility already exists, and that any additional works would 
require both to be maintenance neutral, and to be funded by non-Council 
sources. 

 
3.3  The resulting management plan focuses on biodiversity improvements, 

increased community involvement and externally funded infrastructure 
improvements. This plan has been approved by the LNR Management 
Committee  

 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1  Duchess Wood is the only Local Nature Reserve in Argyll and Bute, and 

is a significant environmental resource. The LNR already benefits from a 
maintenance schedule supported by Argyll and Bute Council, as 
approved by the Area Committee in February 2011. As detailed in that 
Report, maintenance is carried out in partnership with other groups, 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



noteably the Friends of Duchess Wood, Lower Clyde Greenspace and 
Argyll and Bute Employability. 

 
4.2  Approval of this management plan will allow this partnership working to 

continue, and allow any necessary funding applications to be targeted at 
external organisations not always open to local authorities. 

 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy - None 
 

5.2 Financial – no additional maintenance needs will emerge as a result of 
this plan without first seeking approval from Argyll and Bute 
Council. Additionally, the partnership working will allow access to 
a wide range of funding sources. 

 

5.3 Legal - None 
 

5.4 HR - None 
 

5.5 Equalities - None 
 
5.6 Risk - None 
 
5.7 Customer Service - None 
 
 
6.0 APPENDICES 
 6.1 Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Management Plan 2012/17 
 
  
 
 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
14th September 2012 
                                                  
For further information contact:  
Charlie Cairns 
Lower Clyde Greenspace Manager 
01475 712464 
 
Tom Murphy 
Streetscene Manager 

Page 20



1

Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee 

MANAGEMENT PLAN 2012-16

for the 

DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 

Helensburgh

Argyll and Bute 

(Draft 20.07.2012) 

Page 21



2

CONTENTS

         Page 

Abbreviations        3 

Executive summary       4 

Management Plan 2012-16 

Introduction       7 
Description 
[...]
ii
These appear to be descriptions from the EC Habitats Directive, 92/43/EEC, Annex 1, “Natural habitat types

of community interest whose conservation requires the designation of special areas of conservation”. These

habitat descriptions don’t match easily with the Annex 1 descriptions: http://eur

lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CONSLEG:1992L0043:20070101:EN:PDF
iii
Good bramble list at: http://hedgerowmobile.com//index.html

iv
From a note by Alistair McIntyre

v
See: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2006/03/27152321/0

vi
See: http://www.argyll bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/planning and

environment/AandB%20BAP%20Draft.pdf

Page 76



 

 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA 

COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 

SERVICES 

9
th
 OCTOBER 2012 

 

                                                                      

 

HELENSBURGH PIER & PIER CAR PARK – PROPOSED EVENTS  

 

1. SUMMARY  

 

1.1 Two requests have been received requesting permission to utilise the 
Pier and car park to host events. 
 

i. The Helensburgh & District Round Table to host the 
Bonfire in Helensburgh pier car park (behind the 
swimming baths) and to utilise the main pier for the 
Fireworks Display. 

 

 

ii.  The organisers for the Helensburgh Winter Festival to 
 host a Firework Display on the pier and utilise the main 
 car park (behind the swimming baths) as a safe viewing 
 area. 

 

1.2 The Helensburgh & District Round Table intend to section off the 
car park with the assistance of the police from 6.00 pm on the 
evening of Friday 2nd November 2012 until the end of the display 
on Saturday 3rd November 2012 with the area being cleared on 
the morning of Sunday 4th November 2012. They have 
requested that the Council forego charging for the area being 
used. 

 
1.3 The organisers of the Helensburgh Winter Festival intend to 

section off an area of the car park with the assistance of the 
police from 12.00 pm on the of Sunday 2nd December 2012 until 
the end of the display around 6.00 pm. They have requested 
that the Council forego charging for the area being used. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the Area Committee approve the request from 
 

i. The Helensburgh & District Round Table  to host the Bonfire 
and Fireworks  Display in Helensburgh Pier Car Park on 
Saturday 3rd  November 2012. 

Agenda Item 8aPage 77



ii. The organisers for the Helensburgh Winter Festival to host a 
fireworks display on the Pier on Sunday 2nd December 2012. 

 
2.2 That the Area Committee agree that no charge be made for use 

of the car park. 
 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 

 
The Helensburgh & District Round Table have successfully hosted this 
event over a number of years at this location which brings much value 
and pleasure to both the residents and visitors to the town. 
 
This is the first year that a winter festival has been held in Helensburgh 
the fireworks display and is the conclusion to a number of events held 
over a two week period. It is envisaged that these events will give 
pleasure to both the residents and visitors to the town. 

  

4.   IMPLICATIONS 

 

      Policy:   None 
      Financial: If all charging is suspended, the granting of these 

requests would result in an approx. loss of income 
of  
i. £200 - £300 to the Council.  
ii. Less than £ 50 to the Council 

      Personnel:  None 
      Equal Opportunity: None 

 Legal:   None 
 
For further information contact Campbell Divertie  (01436 658866) 

Page 78



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Helensburgh and  Lomond  

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

Area Committee  
 

9th October 2012 
 

 
Archway RoadMaster programme to 31st March 2013 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform members of the works towards ensuring efficient use of the RoadMaster 

velocity patching vehicles within the programme of routine maintenance works. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Members take note of the report. 
 

3 DETAILS  
 
3.1 One of t
[...]
e and partly through an increase in 
operational working hours. Severe weather conditions notwithstanding, it is hoped 
these arrangements will increase the profile of these valuable assets to the 
maintenance operation, both in the eyes of Members and the public at large. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Policy none 
   
5.2 Financial  none  
   
5.3 Personnel Roads Operations assisted by Amenity Operatives 
   
5.4 Equalities 

Impact 
Assessment 

none 

   
5.5 Legal none 
 
5.6 Risk  none 
 
5.7 Customer Service Maintains and enhances service level commitment  
 
6. APPENDICES 
 
6.1  Weekly allocation Programme Sept 2012 – Mar 2013 
 
6.2 Detailed “monthly” programme for Lomond - Oct 2012  
 
Sandy MacTaggart 
Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure 
 
Date 1st October 2012 
 
For further information, please contact, 
Callum Robertson, Roads Performance Manager, Tel 01631 569197 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 

 

 

 

3 

Page 81



 

 

 

 

4 

 
 

APPENDIX 2  
 

Jetpatcher Programme Helensburgh & Lomond 28/09/2012 – 31/10/2012 
 
Torpedo Range Road – Potholing, Rutting 
A814 Loch Long – Potholing, Rutting, sealing up large areas of potholes (still to finish) 
B872 Whistlefield Picnic Area – B833 – Potholing 
Woodlea Crescent – Rutting 
West King Street – Crazing 
Williamson Drive – Rutting, sealing up large areas of potholes 
Stafford Street West – Potholing, Rutting 
Glasgow Street - Sealing up large areas of potholes 
West Princes Street – Repairing tracks 
West Clyde Street - Repairing tracks 
Station Road, Rhu - Sealing up large areas of potholes 
Pier Road, Rhu - Sealing up large areas of potholes, repairing tracks 
Glen Fruin - Sealing up large areas of potholes 
Fort Road, Kilcreggan (complete) 
Fairfield Gardens (complete) 
Straid a cnoc, Rosneath (complete) 
B833 Kilcreggan (complete) 
Armadale Road, Rhu 
 
 
(complete) = works carried out 27th & 28th Sept 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Helensburgh and  Lomond  

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

Area Committee  
 

9th October 2012 
 

 
Winter Service Policy 2012-13 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
 This paper confirms that a report will be presented to Full Council at the October 

meeting detailing the preparation towards the delivery of the Winter Maintenance 
Service and Policy for 2012-13. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Members note the report. 
 

3 DETAILS  
 
3.1 The Winter Service Policy 2012-13 is subject to a paper to the Full Council at the 

October meeting to gain approval to proceed with final preparations and plans.  
 
3.2 The department are on programme to be ready to start the Winter Service Standby 

operations and mobilise resources as required, by Friday 26th October as planned. 
  
 
4. CONCLUSIONS  
 
4.1 The department are on programme to be ready to start the Winter Service Standby 

operations and mobilise resources as required, by Friday 26th October as planned.  
A full report will be presented to Council at its meeting to be held in October. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Policy none 
   
5.2 Financial  none  
   
5.3 Personnel Roads Operations assisted by Amenity Operatives 
   
5.4 Equalities 

Impact 
Assessment 

none 

   
5.5 Legal none 
 

Agenda Item 8cPage 83



 

 

 

 

2 

5.6 Risk  Maintains the Council commitment to Section 34 of Roads  
   (Scotland) Act 1984 to “take such steps as it considers reasonable 

to prevent snow and ice endangering the safe passage of pedestrians 
and vehicles over public roads” 

 
5.7 Customer Service Maintains service level commitment from previous season. 
 
 
Sandy MacTaggart 
Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure 
 
Date  1st October 2012 
 
For further information, please contact, 
Callum Robertson, Roads Performance Manager, Tel 01631 569197 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



Agenda Item 8dPage 85
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute of Meeting 14 August 2012
	5a Area Committee Programme of Meetings - Area Governance Manager
	6a School Holidays - Carol Evans
	7 Duchess Woods Local Nature Reserve Management Plan - Charlie Cairns
	DWLNR MP complete

	8a Helensburgh Pier and Pier Car Park - Proposed Events - Campbell Divertie
	8b Archway Roadmaster Programme to 31 March 2013 - Callum Robertson
	8c Winter Service Policy 2012 -2013 - Callum Robertson
	8d Helensburgh - Dumbarton Cycleway PH1  - Works programme 2012-13 - Update - Callum Robertson



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR 

HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2012  

 
 

Present:  Councillor James Robb(Chair) 
 

 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Richard Trail (Vice Chair) 
   
   
Also Present: Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
 Belinda Ruthven – Area Governance Assistant 
 Stuart McCracken – Senior Development Officer 
 Callum Robertson – Roads Performance Manager 
 Charlie Cairns – Area Manager, Lower Clyde Greenspace (Item 7 only) 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were intimated from :- 

 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Campbell Divertie – Roads Technician 
Tom Murphy – Streetscene Manager 
Jim Smith – Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
Carol Evans – Head of Education 
 
 

 The Area Governance Manager explained that a report on Hermitage Park originally 
scheduled to come to the Area Committee following the September Business Day, 
would now be heard at the December Area Committee meeting for the reason that 
Heritage Lottery had changed their timeline dates and accordingly there was nothing to 
update at the present time. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

 3. MINUTE OF MEETING 14 AUGUST 2012 
 

  The Minute of Meeting 14 August 2012 was approved as a correct record subject 
to:-   
  
Page 7 - amendment of column headings to read ‘Proposed Amounts’ rather 
than ‘Recommendation. 
 



 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no questions forthcoming from members of the public. 
 

 5. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) AREA COMMITTEE PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 
 

   Members considered a report by the Area Governance Manager which 
outlined the proposed cycle of meetings for the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Committee from October 2012 until March 2013.  

 
    Decision 
 

Agreed the outlined cycle of Area Committee, Community Planning 
Group and Business Day meetings as detailed within the submitted 
report. 

 
 (Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 9 October 2012, 
submitted) 

 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS: 2013/2014 AND 
2014/2015 

 
   Members were asked to consider a report by the Head of Education, which 

outlined the final patterns of in-service days and school holidays for all 
schools in Helensburgh and Lomond in the period 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
 
Decision 
 

a) Agreed to endorse the final pattern of school holidays and in-service 
days for 2013/14  and 2014/15 as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
b) Agreed that the details of school holidays and in-service days for 

2013/14  and 2014/15 should now be circulated to schools and all 
relevant organisations. 

 
c) Agreed to request the Area Governance Manager to seek 

information from the Head of Education to ascertain whether the 
feasibility of liaising with neighbouring local authorities regarding the 
timing of school holidays had been previously explored. 

 
(Ref: Report by Head of Education, dated August 2012, submitted) 
 

 7. DUCHESS WOODS LOCAL NATURE RESERVE MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

  Members were briefed by Charlie Cairns, Area Manager - Lower Clyde 
Greenspace, on a report by the Streetscene Manager, regarding a new 
management plan for the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve (DWLNR). This 
management plan will form the framework for enhancements within the woodland 



over the next 5 years, and recognises the existing maintenance provision that is in 
place.  
   
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to note and approve the management plan appended to the 
submitted report.  

 
2. Agreed to record the tribute of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 

Committee and DWLNR in recognition of the work carried out on their behalf 
by the late Councillor Reay. 

 
(Ref: Report by Streetscene Manager, dated 14 September 2012, submitted) 
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

  (a) HELENSBURGH PIER AND PIER CAR PARK - PROPOSED EVENTS 
 

   Members were briefed in a report by the Technical Officer on two requests  
which had been received requesting permission to utilise the Pier and car 
park to host events. 

 

Decision 

The Area Committee agreed:- 
 

a) That the Helensburgh & District Round Table  host the Bonfire and 
Fireworks  Display in Helensburgh Pier Car Park on Saturday 3rd  
November 2012. 

 
b) That the organisers for the Helensburgh Winter Festival  host a 

fireworks display on the Pier on Sunday 2nd December 
 

c) That the Council forego the charge for the area being used for both 
events. 

 
(Ref: Report by Technical Officer, dated 9 October 2012, submitted) 

 
  (b) ARCHWAY ROADMASTER PROGRAMME TO 31 MARCH 2013 

 
   Members were asked to note the contents of a report by the Roads 

Performance Manager on the works towards ensuring efficient use of the 
Roadmaster velocity patching vehicles within the programme of routine 
maintenance works 
 
Decision 
 

Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
 
(Ref: Report by Roads Performance Manager, dated 1 October 2012, 
submitted) 
 



  (c) WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2012 -2013 
 

   Members were briefed in a report by the Roads Performance Manager 
which confirmed that a report will be presented to Full Council at the 
October meeting, detailing the preparation towards the delivery of the 
Winter Maintenance Service and Policy for 2012 – 2013. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 
 

2. Agreed that a more detailed report be submitted to the November 
Business Day for further discussion. 

 
(Ref: Report by Roads Performance Manager, dated 1 October 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
 

 Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of 
property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
 
Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal 
of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
 

  (d) HELENSBURGH - DUMBARTON CYCLEWAY PH1  - WORKS 
PROGRAMME 2012-13 

 
   Members were asked to consider the contents of a report by the Roads 

Performance Manager detailing the progress to date towards the delivery of 
Phase 1 of the Helensburgh – Dumbarton Cycleway Project. 
 
Decision 
 

Agreed to request that an Options paper highlighting and detailing 
funding constraints and conditions, and design and land purchase 
implications, be submitted to a Special Meeting of the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Committee to be held  on Tuesday 13 November.  

 
(Ref: Report by Roads Performance Manager, dated 1 October 2012, 
submitted) 
 
 
 


